Minnesota law.
Accounts and Deposits.—The State Treasurer shall be ex officio the treasurer and custodian of the fund, who shall administer such fund in accordance with the directions of the commission and shall issue his warrants upon it in accordance with such regulations as the commission shall prescribe. He shall maintain within the fund three separate accounts; (1) a clearing account, (2) an unemployment trust fund account, and (3) a benefit account. All moneys payable to the fund, upon receipt thereof by the commission, shall be forwarded to the treasurer who shall immediately deposit them in the clearing account. Refunds payable pursuant to section 14 of this Act may be paid from the clearing account upon warrants issued by the treasurer under the direction of the commission. After clearance thereof, all other moneys in the clearing account shall be immediately deposited with the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States of America to the credit of the account of this State in the unemployment trust fund, established and maintained pursuant to section 904 of the Social Security Act, as amended, any provisions of law in this State relating to the deposit, administration, release, or disbursement of moneys in the possession or custody of this State to the contrary notwithstanding. The benefit account shall consist of all moneys requisitioned from this State's account in the unemployment trust fund, and shall be used exclusively for the payment of benefits as provided in this Act. Except as herein otherwise provided, moneys in the clearing and benefit accounts may be deposited by the treasurer, under the direction of the commission, in any banks or public depository in which general funds of the State may be deposited, but no public deposit insurance charge or premium shall be paid out of the fund. The treasurer shall give a separate bond conditioned upon the faithful performance of his duties as custodian of the fund in an amount fixed by the commission and in a form prescribed by law or approved by the Attorney General. Premiums for said bond shall be paid from the administration fund."

Approved April 26, 1937.

CHAPTER 453—S. F. No. 1528

An act to appropriate money for the payment of claims against the State of Minnesota; to provide for tax and other refundments; to provide for the reimbursement and compensation of certain employees of the state having claims for personal injuries sustained or for loss or damage of property incurred while engaged in the performance of their duties and for the relief of dependents of

certain employes of the state for the death of such employees while engaged in the performance of their duties; to provide for the reimbursement and compensation of persons for injuries sustained or for loss or damage to property by certain employees of the state while engaged in the performance of their duties; and by inmates of state institutions; and for relief of dependents of certain employes of the state while engaged in the performance of their duties; and to provide for payments to certain persons for services performed to the state; to authorize the state auditor to cancel certain land and other contracts heretofore entered into by certain persons with the state and to credit payments heretofore made upon other purchases or to refund the same; to reimburse certain persons for deeds to certain land erroneously conveyed by the state; to authorize the auditor to credit on certain land contracts the value of improvements found not to be on said land; to provide money for carrying on certain state activities as authorized by law; to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of the Game and Fish Department funds: to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of the Rural Credits Department funds; to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of the State Agricultural Society fund; to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of the Adjutant General's funds; and for other purposes out of other funds; and reappropriating certain balances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for miscellaneous claims.—The sums hereinafter named or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act to be available for the year ending June 30, 1937, unless otherwise specified.

Section 3. To reimburse the Chicago, St. Paul and Minneapolis & Omaha Railway Company for error in payment of mortgage registration tax, as per certificate of the Minnesota Tax Commission dated June 29, 1935..\$28,905.34

Section 4. To reimburse the estate of Nellie Goelberg, Deceased, of Fillmore County for overpayment of inheritance tax, as per certificate of the Probate Court of Fillmore county dated November 26, 1935.........\$. 43.79

3.00

Section 6. To reimburse the estate of Helen M. W. Swan, Deceased for overpayment of inheritance tax, as per amended order of the Probate Court of Ramsey county, dated January 2, 1934\$	607.46
Section 7. To reimburse John Wimmer, of Ada, Minnesota for money paid by him to the county treasurer of Norman county at a delinquent tax sale held by the county auditor of Norman county on May 10, 1936 covering land in Sec. 16-146-44 which belongs to the Minnesota School Fund, with the provision that the state auditor is hereby directed to make deduction for this amount from funds due Norman county\$	966.29
due Norman county\$ Section 8. For compensation to the 1936 presidential electors, as follows:	
Mr. G. M. Helland of Spring Grove. Mr. Herman A. Fasbender of Hastings. Mr. Ben Collins of Minneapolis. Mr. T. J. Doyle of St. Paul. Mrs. Oscar Adams of Minneapolis. Mr. Martin Teigen of Princeton. Mr. Michael Mahoney of Morris. Mr. Arthur R. Smythe of Duluth. Dr. J. A. Roy of Red Lake Falls. Mr. Francis A. Gross of Minneapolis. Mr. William Perrizo	25.30 12.00 11.00 10.00 11.00 15.35 26.00 25.50 39.30 11.00
Section 9. To reimburse the estate of Thomas F. Heaney, Deceased, of Goodhue County for overpayment of inheritance taxes, Oct. 31, 1935	30.00
Section 10. To reimburse Soren Knutson of Pine County for overpayment of interest upon the N½SE¼ of Sec. 16-154-45 Section 11. To reimburse the estate of Annie Carey,	48.96
Deceased, of Hennepin County for overpayment of inheritance tax, as per order of the Probate Court dated July 2, 1936	30.66
Section 12. To reimburse the estate of Kate C. Higgins, Deceased for overpayment of inheritance taxes, as per order of the Judge of the Probate Court, dated July 17, 1935	2,285.62
Section 13. To reimburse W. A. Abbett Drug Company of Duluth for overpayment of Chain Store Tax, as per statement of the State Tax Commission dated July 13, 1936\$	5.10

694	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
matter of the e	For overpayment of inheritance tax in the state of Charles V. Holmstrom, Deceased, the Probate Court of Morrison County, 8, 1937	117.94
Association for of said associat	To reimburse the Lake County Poultry state aid for the year 1933 account report ion having been received after the apporappropriation was made for that year	83.36
bounty paid by of the clerk of	To reimburse Clay county for horse thief Rosco S. Brown, Sheriff, as per certificate the District Court, dated August 13, 1935 24, 1936	400.00
of Renville Co	To reimburse the estate of August Kuehn unty for overpayment of inheritance tax, the Judge of Probate of Renville county, 9, 1937	294.12
township, Todd	To reimburse Robert Gangert of Bartlett County for overpayment of interest on the Sec. 36-133-34	6.80
sons for overp	For reimbursement to the following per- ayment upon timber purchased from the ted by the State Conservation Department 1937:	•
Fred R. Ericks Galen' L. Finr Knute Beck an Eldon Woldbil Urho Korpi The Hicks Con Mrs; Ida Mern	son	13.25 48.12 18.75 3.75 50.75 8.75 37.64 10.98 34.58
Company for o	To reimburse the Avon Rural Telephone verpayment of gross earnings taxes for the 1934 inclusive, as per order of the Minnenission dated March 2, 1937\$, 152.16
County, Minnes the estate of Iv	To reimburse Susie Clark of Mower sota, for overpayment of inheritance tax in van A. Clark, Deceased, as per order of the er dated March 8, 1937	1.81
Section 22. Deceased, of I	To reimburse the heirs of Patrick Boyle, Iennepin county for funds deposited with	

the state on April 26, 1929, as per order of the Probate Court of Hennepin County, dated March 6, 1937	1,458.02
Section 23. To reimburse Martha Ann Pitts Mathews, sole heir in the estate of H. Pitts, Deceased, of Hennepin county for funds deposited with the state on April 26, 1909 in the amount of \$2376.44, less \$85.06 due the state as inheritance tax, as per order of the Judge of Probate Court of Hennepin county, dated on March 6, 1937\$	2,291.38
Section 24. To reimburse D. J. Laurin of Littlefork, Minnesota, for improvements made on the SW1/4NW1/4, Section 4, Township 68, Range 25, which improvements were made on State land thereafter sold and the amount herein set forth paid for by the purchaser\$	43.50
Section 25. To reimburse the Stand-By Oil and Gas Company for fees erroneously paid to the Securities Division, Department of Commerce, State of Minnesota, on September 24, 1935\$	35.00
Section 26. To reimburse Robert Congdon, 907 Lonsdale Building, Duluth, Minnesota for overpayment of royalty tax upon the NW 1/4 NE 1/4, of Sec. 28, Twp. 58, Rge. 20, as per order of the Minnesota Tax Commission, dated February 24, 1937\$	36.00
Section 27. To reimburse the heirs of Axel Gustafson, Deceased, of St. Louis County, for money deposited in escheat with the State of Minnesota on November 27, 1933, and the State Auditor is hereby authorized to approve of the transfer of real estate, held in trust, described as Lot 4, Block 5, of Proctor Lake View Acres, in the City of Duluth, St. Louis County, as per amended order of the Judge of Probate Court of St. Louis county, dated October 5, 1936	594.4 <i>7</i>
Section 28. To reimburse Nils Ahlcrona for medical expenses incurred by him for his two minor sons, Richard and Bertil, as a result of injuries sustained by them in the State Capitol August 7, 1935\$	85.00
Section 29. To reimburse Amy Nicholson of Lynd, Minn., for medical expenses incurred as the result of an injury received the University of Minnesota campus, February, 1936	500.00
Section 30. To reimburse A. E. Dypwick for loss of personal property stolen from the House of Representatives Cloak Room\$	25.00

Section 31. To reimburse the Adjutant General for expenses incurred in the state funeral of Governor Floyd B. Olson	4,899.96
Section 32. To compensate Hice M. Smith for injuries sustained while an inmate at the Stillwater, Minn., State Prison, in the sum of \$300 and for medical expenses as follows: to Dr. Dannaberg \$175.00 and to Dr. Bowers, \$10.50, both of Bemidji, Minn\$	485.00
Section 33. To reimburse J. J. Neary for merchandise and supplies furnished to a land clearing crew from August 6, 1921, to and including May 1, 1922\$	59.22
Section 34. To reimburse C. E. McNaught of St. James, Minn., for filing fee erroneously paid to Mike Holm, secretary of state\$	20.00
Section 35. To reimburse Charles Parsons of Owatonna for damages to his garage as a result of the negligence of the Adjutant General\$	45.00
Section 36. The State Auditor is hereby directed to cancel the amount of accrued penalties upon the delinquent interest due the state covering unpaid principal upon the SE¼NE¼, of Section 36, Township 101, of Range 23, in Freeborn County, upon the payment of \$221.00 principal, on or before November 1, 1937, with interest thereon from June 1, 1917 to the date of payment, without penalty; and with the provision that, when payment of principal and interest has been made to the County. Treasurer, of Freeborn county, and such receipts forwarded to the State Auditor, a patent covering the above described land shall be issued to George Vinge and Knute Vinge.	
Section 37. The State Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to receive the sum of \$238.00 due as principal under State Certificate of Sale No. 35037 covering the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4), Section Sixteen (16), Range Twenty-nine (29), with delinquent interest due thereon without penalties, if offered by Albert Rudolph of St. Cloud on or before November 1, 1937.	
Section 38. To compensate Almeda Hulbert for the death of her husband, Allan M. Hulbert, caused by the dangerous condition of a road on the grounds of the State Reformatory at St. Cloud	1,000.00

Section 39. To compensate S. J. Letendre for injuries and medical expenses as the result of an accident with an employe of the State Transient Relief Camps\$ 2,000.00
Section 40. To reimburse H. J. Jager, Owatonna, Minn., for loss of money sustained by reason of purchase of property by him on behalf of and for the use and benefit of the State of Minnesota
Section 41. To reimburse the Duluth Clinic, Duluth, Minnesota, for medical services furnished Iva Olson, a ward of the State of Minnesota
Section 42. To compensate Arnold Erickson for injuries received while in the military service of the state. \$ 1,000.00
Section 43. To reimburse and compensate James Greene for personal injuries incurred while employed by the Commissioner of Forestry and Fire Prevention on June 7, 1924, and for medical expenses
The said appropriation shall be deemed to cover and include any and all compensation which the said James Greene is entitled to under the Workmen's Compensation Act of the State of Minnesota, and shall include any and all medical and other expenses incurred by him in connection with the said injuries so sustained, the amount being paid to him after the payment of the appropriation herein set forth amounting in all to a total of \$10,000 for compensation and \$828.64 for medical and other expenses and the above amount is in final and full payment.
Section 44. To compensate Matt Hamm, for the death of his son, Alvin Hamm, who was killed in an automobile accident while on duty as a member of Company "G" 205th Infantry, National Guard of Minnesota\$1,500.00
Section 45. To reimburse the Coca Cola Bottling Company of Winona, Minnesota, for overpayment of taxes on non-intoxicating fermented malt beverages, such reimbursement being a double payment of \$1 a barrel on such beverages
Section 46. To reimburse the Northern Field Seed Company of Winona, Minn., for overpayment of ware-house license fee erroneously paid to the Railroad and Warehouse Commission\$ 100.00
Section 47. To reimburse the Rochester Bottling Company of Rochester, Minn., for overpayment of taxes on non-intoxicating fermented malt beverages, such reim-

bursement being a double payment of \$1 a barrel on such beverages\$	1,484.16
Section 48. To reimburse the Schutt Realty Company, Minneapolis, Minn., for rental of temporary armory quarters in Minneapolis for the Minneapolis garrison of the Minnesota National Guard from January 1, 1935, to November 30, 1935\$1	2,810.00
Section 49. To compensate Charles Stine for injuries received while an inmate at the State Prison at Stillwater, Minnesota	600.00
Section 50. To compensate Mrs. Ben Ruffenach for personal injuries sustained at the State Agricultural Grounds\$	51.00
Section 51. To reimburse G. A. Youngquist for services rendered and disbursements incurred in connection with the defense of the quo warranto proceeding in the Supreme Court of the State of Minnesota ex rel. Peterson v. Quinlivan\$	1,113.30
Section 52. To compensate George W. Jansa for personal injuries sustained while in the employ of the state at the special Legislative session of 1933, said amount to be in full and final payment\$	50.00
Section 53. To reimburse William Guelker for medical, hospital and nurses' expenses incurred by him for his minor son, Jackie Guelker, as the result of injuries sustained through the negligent operation of a truck by a state employe\$	645.00
Section 54. To reimburse Leona Cline for services rendered the Minnesota Aeronautics Commission from September 1, 1933 to and including December 15, 1933, said amount to be in full and final payment\$	200.00
Section 55. To reimburse John L. Olson for moneys paid by him to the State of Minnesota, being the principal and interest on certain land contracts covering State lands located in the County of Aitkin, State of Minnesota, described as follows: The SW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of Sec. 25, Twp. 52, Rge. 24, the SW 1/4 of NE 1/4, the NE 1/4 of NW 1/4, the NW 1/4 of NW 1/4, the SW 1/4 of NW 1/4; the SE 1/4 of NW 1/4, the NW 1/4 of SW 1/4 and the SW 1/4 of SW 1/4, all in Sec. 36, Twp. 52, Rge. 24, which said land was flooded and rendered worthless because of the faulty construction of certain judicial ditches in said county, the	,
or column judicial diteless in said county, the	-

said John L. Olson having given a quit claim deed covering said property to the State of Minnesota and the amount is to be in full and final payment\$ 1,065.	.91
Section 56. To reimburse Carrolton Township in Fillmore County, for the cost of reconstruction of a public highway damaged by the overflow of Duschee Creek, caused by the construction of a state fish hatchery, said amount to be paid out of the Game and Fish Division funds	.00
Section 57. To reimburse A. J. Holle for goods, wares and merchandise furnished relief clients at the request and authorization of the relief agency of the State of Minnesota	.00
Section 58. To compensate Margaret Jude for injuries sustained while an employe of the Hastings State Asylum and for medical expenses incurred by her as the result of such injury\$.00.
Section 59. To reimburse Frank Brausen for damage to his automobile through the negligence of an employe of the Rochester State Hospital\$.45
Section 60. To reimburse E. W. Pirk for groceries furnished to Joseph Plohasz by order of the War Veterans Relief division	.54
Section 61. To reimburse Gloria Prevost for the loss of 20 beaver pelts through the negligence of a State Game Warden, said amount to be paid out of the Game and Fish Division funds	.00
Section 62. To reimburse Carl W. Sodergren for damages to his property caused through the negligent operation of a truck owned by the Game and Fish Division of the State of Minnesota, said amount to be paid out of the Game and Fish Division funds\$ 10.	25
Section 63. To reimburse John Cloud, Indian, for certain muskrat hides seized from him in Sec. 21, Twp.	.50
Section 64. To reimburse the following named persons or firms in the specified amounts for rentals, services rendered and wages advanced in connection with the Lyons vs. King recount, which rentals, services rendered and advance of wages the Secretary of State was compelled, by law, to contract for: To H. Kretz Realty Company for office rent from Dec. 3, 1934 to Feb. 2, 1935,	

\$225.00; to H. S. Ryberg for services as night guard from Dec. 19, 1934 to Feb. 4, 1935, \$336.00; to Ballard Storage Company for storage of ballots and drayage, \$171.25; to Mike Holm, secretary of state for wages advanced to W. A. Kerr for services as custodian of ballots from Dec. 3, 1934, to Feb. 5, 1935, \$356.71; to Mike Holm, secretary of state for wages advanced to Herbert Joesting for services as assistant custodian of ballots from Dec. 3, 1934 to Feb. 4, 1935, \$247.05\$	1,336.01
Section 65. To reimburse Theodore Christianson for filing fee erroneously paid the Secretary of State on March 6, 1936\$	•
Section 66. To compensate George Deaner, father of Merlin E. Deaner, of Stillwater, Minn., for injuries sustained to his right hand from the explosion of a 37 millimeter projectile, theretofore used by officers and members of the Minnesota National Guard stationed at Stillwater, Minn., in target practice, in March 30, 1935, the amount being based on Workmen's Compensation	
basis of 90% loss of hand, or 135 weeks at \$20 per week, or \$2,700; to Dr. Henry Van Meier of Stillwater, for medical expenses, \$125.00; to Lakeview Memorial Hospital, Stillwater, for hospital expenses, \$81.05; and to Chester Wilson, Stillwater, Minn., for attorney's fees,	3,006.05
Provided said sum of \$2,700 shall be paid to the legally appointed, qualified and acting guardian of the estate of said Merlin E. Deaner, minor, whenever and as soon as said guardian qualifies.	
Section 67. To reimburse Mrs. James E. Lynch for medical, surgical and hospital expenses for her husband, James E. Lynch, who sustained an injury while an inmate of the Minnesota State Prison at Stillwater, Minn\$	380.70
Section 68. To reimburse the town of Lynn, McLeod County, Minn., for damage to a town road located in said township between Sections 4 and 5, said damage being caused by the negligent operation of the Game and Fish Division, said amount to be paid out of the Game and Fish Division funds	28.50
Section 69. To reimburse Roy Cusick for expenses nourred in the repair of his automobile damaged while n the performance of his official duties for the State of	25 10

Section 70. To reimburse Guy Cravens for expenses incurred in the repair of his automobile, damaged while in the performance of his official duties for the State of Minnesota	35.10
Winnesota · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	35.10
Section 71. To reimburse the following persons for moneys paid out for improvements on leased state lands: To Bert Grahn of Roseau, Minn., \$66.00 for improve-	
ments made on the NE¼ NE¼, Sec. 34, Twp. 162, Rge. 39, and \$13.50 for improvements made on the SW¼	, (,
NE¼, Sec. 24, Twp. 162, Rge. 39; to J. V. Novak of Greenbush, Minn., for improvements made on the SW¼	• •
SE ¹ / ₄ . Sec. 16. Twp. 162. Rge. 43, \$8.00 and for improve-	•
ments made on the SE¼ SE¼, Sec. 16, Twp. 162, Rge. 43, \$20; to Floyd Blavat, of Greenbush, Minn., for improvements made on the NE¼ NE¼, Sec. 16, Twp. 161,	• • •
Rge. 43, \$60, and for improvements made on the NW¼ SE¼ Sec. 16, Twp. 161, Rge. 43, \$40, all of which state	
lands were thereafter sold and the amounts herein set forth paid for by the purchaser and totaling\$	207.50
Section 72. To reimburse Simon Peterson for damages to his car while pursuing escaped inmates of the State Training School\$	48.10
Section '73. To reimburse Mildred Scherf for damages as a result of the negligence of an employe of the State Training School\$	200.00
Section 74. To reimburse Hans Larsen, Rochester for an injury sustained by him while in the performance of his duties as an employe of the State of Minnesota\$	20.00
Section 75. To reimburse Conrad Vogle for money erroneously paid to the State of Minnesota on purchase of the SW¼ of SW¼ of Sec. 36, Twp. 161, Rge. 47, on land certificate No. 41715\$	48.19
gr.	,10.15
Section 76. To reimburse John Fisher of Stewart- ville, Minn., for license fee erroneously paid to the Rail- road and Warehouse Commission\$	10.00
	,
Section 77. To reimburse Etta Warner for funeral expenses for her husband, Sam V. Warner, who died as the result of exposure while a Game Warden of the State of Minnesota	500 M
of Minnesota\$	- 500.00
Section 78. To reimburse the City of Moorhead, Clay County, Minn., for taxes due and to become due; with interest thereon, upon certain city lots in the City of	•

Moorhead described as follows: Lots 21 and 22, Highland Addition and Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 of Annie Walters Subdivision of Lots 13 to 19 of Highland Addition Number 3, to the City of Moorhead, purchased by and conveyed to the campus of the Teachers' College at Moorhead, as shown by the statement of the City Clerk on file in the office of the State Auditor\$	1,024.87
Section 79. To reimburse Maude E. Strieff for money paid on November 19, 1936, as a part of the purchase price for the following described premises, the South Half of the NW¼ of Lots 3, 4, of Section 3, Twp. 161, North of Rge. 37, West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, containing 160 acres, more or less, according to the Government survey thereof, said sum to be paid out of the Rural Credit Bureau funds\$	100.00
Section 80. To reimburse Arthur Sebastian for medical expenses incurred and loss of time, as the result of contracting tuberculosis from patients, while employed as nurse at the St. Peter State Hospital in 1932 and 1933\$, 1,500.00
Section 81. To reimburse Victor Peterson for medical and hospital expenses of Lola Topping, a ward of the State of Minnesota\$	156.50
Section 82. To reimburse Iver Silta for earnest money paid on a land purchase from the Rural Credit Bureau, said sum to be paid out of the Rural Credit Bureau funds\$	100.00
Section 83. To reimburse Brede, Inc., of Minneapolis, for property damaged, removed and destroyed in the state fair ground buildings by the National Guard of the State of Minnesota while occupying said buildings as head-quarters for said National Guard during June and July and part of August in 1934, one half of said sum to be paid out of the State Agricultural Society funds and one half of said sum to be paid out of the Adjutant General's funds, totaling	382.00
Section 84. The State Auditor is hereby directed to	

Section 84. The State Auditor is hereby directed to cancel the amount of accrued penalties upon the delinquent interest due the state, covering the unpaid principal upon the SW14, of Sec. 36, Twp. 41, Rge. 20, Pine County, Minn., upon the payment of \$816 principal, on or before November 1, 1937, with interest thereon from June 1, 1919 to date of payment, without penalty, with the provision that when payment of principal and interest

100.00

63.70

has been made to the county treasurer of Pine County and his receipts forwarded to the state auditor a patent covering the above described land shall be issued to the title holder of School Land Certificates Nos. 49935 and 49938, inclusive.	
Section 85. To reimburse Inga M. Banks of Kenyon, Minn., for overpayment of inheritance tax in the matter of the estate of John H. Munson, Deceased, of Becker county, as per amended order of the Probate Court, of Becker county, dated April 13, 1937\$	111.00
Section 86. To reimburse the city of Wayzata, Hennepin county, for overpayment of interest upon a \$60,600 Trust Fund loan redeemed April 14, 1937\$	410.90
Section 87. Upon the payment of the State Treasurer by Perry R. Smith of Roy River, Minn., on or before Nov. 1, 1937, the sum of \$220, the amount of the principal due the State of Minnesota under Certificate Sale No. 51604 covering Lot Three (3), Sec. 16, Twp. 140, Rge. 29, with delinquent interest due on the same but without penalties up to the date of payment, the said Certificate of Sale No. 51604 be deemed to be reinstated.	
Section 88. The State Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to accept payment of principal and interest due, but without penalties on the E½ SE¼, Sec. 14, Twp. 103, Rge. 35, on or before November 1, 1937, and upon receipt of such payment, the State Auditor is directed to issue a patent covering this land to the holder of certificate or its assignee.	
Section 89. To reimburse E. G. Stegner, Charles Wilde and Mrs. A. Wilde for filing fee erroneously paid The railroad and Warehouse Commission\$	5.00
Section 90. To reimburse Irvin L. Greenslit for filing fee erroneously paid the Railroad and Warehouse Commission\$	50.00

Section 92. To reimburse Albert Budin for injuries sustained by his minor son, Edward Bongarts, a ward of the State of Minnesota......\$

Section 93. To reimburse Stafford King, State Auditor, for expenses incurred by him in connection with the King vs. Lyons contest in 1934 and 1935, of which no more than \$500 shall be for attorneys' fees, said amount. to be in full and final payment of said Stafford King on\$ 1,800.00 account of said contest.....

Section 931/2. To reimburse Grace Kaercher, Davis, for expenses incurred by her in connection with the Kaercher vs. Smelker contest to the office of the Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Minnesota, of which no more than \$500 shall be for attorney's fees, said amount to be in full and final payment of said Grace Kaercher Davis on account of said contest..........\$1,000.00

Section 94. To compensate William Sojka, father of, and Pelgia Sojka, mother of Steve Sojka, Private, Battery "C," 125th Field Artillery, Minnesota National Guard. who was killed on August 10, 1935, in line of duty, to be paid monthly to William Sojka on the first day of each month on the basis of \$8.00 per week for a total period of 300 weeks, except as otherwise provided herein, for his, benefit and the benefit of said mother of decedent. In case of the death of said father while decedent's mother continues to have a beneficial interest in said appropriation, payments shall then be made to the mother. The amount of such payments shall remain the same regardless of the number of persons having beneficial interests therein; and such beneficial interest shall always be in equal shares. The interest of the last survivor of the two beneficiaries: named herein shall not be a part of his or her estate in was case of death. Such payments shall cease when there is no person having a beneficial interest therein as hereinbefore provided, and at such time any part of said appropriation not paid out shall revert to the state treasury. The adjutant general is hereby charged with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment and ascertaining from time to time to whom and for whose benefit such payments shall be made, the total of 300 weeks at \$8.00 being \$2,400 and \$150, funeral expenses in connection with the death of said Steve Sojka, a total of\$ 2,550.00

Section 95. To reimburse John Nyborg for injuries sustained while in the performance of his duties for the Railroad and Warehouse Commission. 25555.......\$

266.00

Section 96. To reimburse Harold Gammel for damage to his automobile sustained by run away team owned, by the Minnesota Agricultural College on March 5, 1935,

which damage was sustained by said Harold Gammel by the negligence of an employee of said Minnesota Agricultural College in permitting said team of horses to remain unattended	38.00
Section 97. To reimburse Inga L. Rokke for payment of damages paid by her to Arthur Angell caused by her operation of an automobile, owned by the state of Minnesota\$	50.00
Section 98. To reimburse Alfred C. Johnson for damages sustained by him on account of the loss of crops occasioned by fire\$	3,000.00
Section 99. To reimburse D. C. Davis of Richville, Minn., for fences built on State lands thereafter sold and paid for by the purchaser\$	30.00
Section 100. To reimburse Harry Hunter of Richville, Minn., for fences built on State lands thereafter sold and paid for by the purchaser\$	25.00
Section 101. This act shall take effect and be in force fafter its passage.	rom and

Approved April 26, 1937...

CHAPTER 454—S. F. No. 1531

An act requesting and directing payments to be made out of the Trunk Highway fund to compensate and reimburse the Secretary of State, a certain borough, persons, firms, or corporations, for property damaged by the location, construction, reconstruction, improvement and maintenance of the Trunk Highway system, including certain reimbursements for loss of wages to Highway Department employe, reimbursement for moneys expended by Highway Department employes in defending a law suit arising out of the construction of a Trunk Highway, reimbursement to Secretary of State for losses on uncollectible checks and counterfeit currency received for motor vehicle license plates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of highway to pay claims from trunk highway fund.—The Commissioner of Highways is requested and directed upon receiving receipt and discharge in full